DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

STUDY OF WATERPROOFING FAILURES AND PROPER
INSTALLATION METHOD

MOHD RAZIF BIN ROMLI
(2006136305)

BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING (HONS)

OCTOBER 2009



ABSTRACT

Waterproofing has become one of the important components in a building. It can
be heard on news if there is a newly building, one of the problem arise must be
related to toilet leakage. This is not due to lack of effective waterproofing systems
and the products available in the market. To prevent damage and to avoid
unnecessary repairs to building, groundwater, rainwater and surface water should
be in control. As we know water has become the most destructive weathering
element of concrete, brick walls, and the natural stone structures. Slowly, water
will destruct buildings if the presence of it is not well monitored. Detailing of
building transition from one building fagade component to the next should be
improvised to avoid water infiltration. If water infiltration occurs, it also may lead
to the mold growth and the related health issues of building occupants.
Construction at sites often integrates different components to form a stable
standing building. However, failure to put all these components together seems to
cause weather and water intrusion problems. Failing to control installation and
details linking various building fagade components that for the building’s external

skin creates miscellaneous problems related to the design and construction works.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Confirmation of Amendment

Acknowledgement

Abstract

Table of Content

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14

1.5

Introduction

Issues/ Problem Statement
Objectives

Methodology

Scope of Work

CHAPTER 2: WATERPROOFING SYSTEM

2.1

Introduction

2.1.1 Waterproofing

2.1.2 Surface Water Control
2.1.3 Ground Water Control

2.1.4 Positive and Negative System

vi

10
11

14



CHAPTER 3: MAINTENANCE & INSPECTION WORKS

3.1

3.2

3.3

Introduction
3.1.1 Causes of Failures
Maintenance Work on Waterproofing Defects
3.2.1 Introduction
3.2.2 Inspection on Damage and Leakage
3.2.21 Visual Inspection
3.2.2.2 Non Destructive Testing
3.2.23 Destructive and Laboratory Testing

Restoration Works

CHAPTER 4: CASE STUDY

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Introduction
Pertama Complexe
Plaza Alam Sentral

PKNS Complexe

CHAPTER 5: FINDINGS & ANALYSIS

5.1

5.2

Introduction

Research Methodology

5.2.1 Observation
5.2.1.1 Pertama Complexe Observation Session
5.2.1.2 Plaza Alam Sentral Observation Session

5.2.1.3 PKNS Complexe Observation Session

18

18

20

20

22

23

24

26

29

31

31

37

40

42

43

45
49

51

vil



5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

Waterproofing Installation

5.3.1 Expansion Joint Work
5.3.2 Rain Downpipe/ Scupper Drain
Substrates Applications

5.4.1 Renderoc TG

5.4.2 Nitorproof RS

5.4.3 Thioflex 600

5.4.4 Nitoproof 1000
Waterproofing Causes & Failures
Analytical Chart

5.6.1 Type of Failures

5.6.2 Location of Failures

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1

6.2

Introduction
Conclusion of The Objectives Fulfillment
6.2.1 Objective 1:
To study the installation of water proofing

6.2.2 Objective 2:

52

55

56

60

60

62

64

66

4

99

929

103

105

105

106

To identify types of failures of waterproofing system

and its causes

108

viii



	STUDY OF WATERPROOFING FAILURES AND PROPER INSTALLATION METHOD
	DECLARATION
	CONFIRMATION OF ACADEMIC PROJECT AMENDMENTS
	ACKNOWLEDEGMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 ISSUES/ PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 OBJECTIVES
	1.4 METHODOLOGY
	1.5 SCOPE OF WORK

	CHAPTER 2: WATERPROOFING SYSTEM
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.1.1 Waterproofing
	2.1.2 Surface Water Control
	2.1.3 Ground Water Control
	2.1.4 Positive and Negative System


	CHAPTER 3: MAINTENANCE & INSPECTION WORKS
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.1.1 Causes of Failures

	3.2 MAINTENANCE WORK ON WATERPROOFING DEFECTS
	3.2.1 Introduction
	3.2.2 Inspection on Damage and Leakage

	3.3 RESTORATION WORKS

	CHAPTER 4: CASE STUDY
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 PERTAMA COMPLEXE
	4.3 PLAZA ALAM SENTRAL
	4.4 PKNS COMPLEXE

	CHAPTER 5: FINDINGS & ANALYSIS
	5.4.3 Thioflex 600
	5.4.4 Nitoproof 1000
	5.5 WATERPROOFING CAUSES & FAILURES
	5.6 ANALYTICAL CHART
	5.6.1 Type of Failures
	5.6.2 Location of Failures


	CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATIONS
	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 CONCLUSION OF THE OBJECTIVES FULFILLMENT
	6.2.1 Objective 1: To study the installation of waterproofing.
	6.2.2 Objective 2: To identify types of failures of waterproofing system and its causes
	6.2.3 Objective 3: To recommend methods of improvements to reduce failures of waterproofing

	6.3 RECOMMENDATION ON WATERPROOFING FAILURES

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



