DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



STUDY OF WATERPROOFING FAILURES AND PROPER INSTALLATION METHOD

MOHD RAZIF BIN ROMLI (2006136305)

BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING (HONS)

OCTOBER 2009

ABSTRACT

Waterproofing has become one of the important components in a building. It can be heard on news if there is a newly building, one of the problem arise must be related to toilet leakage. This is not due to lack of effective waterproofing systems and the products available in the market. To prevent damage and to avoid unnecessary repairs to building, groundwater, rainwater and surface water should be in control. As we know water has become the most destructive weathering element of concrete, brick walls, and the natural stone structures. Slowly, water will destruct buildings if the presence of it is not well monitored. Detailing of building transition from one building façade component to the next should be improvised to avoid water infiltration. If water infiltration occurs, it also may lead to the mold growth and the related health issues of building occupants. Construction at sites often integrates different components to form a stable standing building. However, failure to put all these components together seems to cause weather and water intrusion problems. Failing to control installation and details linking various building façade components that for the building's external skin creates miscellaneous problems related to the design and construction works.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration	i
Confirmation of Amendment	ii
Acknowledgement	iii
Abstract	v
Table of Content	vi

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Issues/ Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objectives	4
1.4	Methodology	5
1.5	Scope of Work	6

CHAPTER 2: WATERPROOFING SYSTEM

2.1	Introduction		
	2.1.1 Waterproofing		7
	2.1.2 Surface Water (Control	10
	2.1.3 Ground Water (Control	11
	2.1.4 Positive and Ne	egative System	14

CHAPTER 3: MAINTENANCE & INSPECTION WORKS

3.1	Introd	luction		18
	3.1.1	Causes of F	ailures	18
3.2	Maintenance Work on Waterproofing Defects			20
	3.2.1	Introduction	n	20
	3.2.2	Inspection of	on Damage and Leakage	22
		3.2.2.1	Visual Inspection	23
		3.2.2.2	Non Destructive Testing	24
		3.2.2.3	Destructive and Laboratory Testing	26
3.3	Resto	oration Works	S	29

CHAPTER 4: CASE STUDY

4.1	Introduction	31
4.2	Pertama Complexe	31
4.3	Plaza Alam Sentral	37
4.4	PKNS Complexe	40

CHAPTER 5: FINDINGS & ANALYSIS

5.1	Introduction			42
5.2	Research Methodology			43
5	5.2.1	Observa	ation	44
		5.2.1.1	Pertama Complexe Observation Session	45
		5.2.1.2	Plaza Alam Sentral Observation Session	49
		5.2.1.3	PKNS Complexe Observation Session	51

5.3	Waterproofing Installation			
	5.3.1 Expansion Joint Work	55		
	5.3.2 Rain Downpipe/ Scupper Drain	56		
5.4	5.4 Substrates Applications			
	5.4.1 Renderoc TG	60		
	5.4.2 Nitorproof RS	62		
	5.4.3 Thioflex 600	64		
	5.4.4 Nitoproof 1000	66		
5.5	Waterproofing Causes & Failures	71		
5.6	Analytical Chart			
	5.6.1 Type of Failures	99		
	5.6.2 Location of Failures	103		

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1	Introduction 1		
6.2	Conclusion of The Objectives Fulfillment		105
	6.2.1	Objective 1:	
		To study the installation of water proofing	106
	6.2.2	Objective 2:	
	To identify types of failures of waterproofing systen		əm
		and its causes	108